

Public Improvement District Creation Request Letter May 14, 2025

City of Tomball
Special Financing
501 James Street
Tomball, TX 77357

To whom it may Concern:

FLS Development LLC, as applicant, requests the City of Tomball consider its application, attached as Exhibit A, for the creation of the Graylou Grove Public Improvement District. Petition is attached as Exhibit B. The below information and attached documentation are being provided in support of this application.

As outlined in the PD application, attached as Exhibit C, the Graylou Grove Estates development seeks to lift the quality and experience of residential life in Tomball. Residents will have access to larger lot sizes, a varied architectural canvas, and popular amenities, including but not limited to parks and trails, a large fishing dock, and pickle ball court, all of which will generate attainable but elevated home prices. This will support the City's goal of establishing superior developments and create an economic benefit by providing higher per acre tax revenue to the city. A detailed overview of the enhanced architectural standards, landscaping, amenities, and design of lots or buildings is provided in Exhibit C.

Located between two neighborhoods, Country Club Greens and Willow Creek Estates, Graylou Grove, will allow improvements in the public right of way including a dedicated right-of-way which will also provide public access to parks and trails created within the PID boundary. This will support Tomball's future thoroughfare vision by dedicating right-of-way through the property and paving a majority of Medical Complex Drive for future connection to Maha ey.

The FLS partners represent 75+ years of experience in real estate acquisition and development and over 100 years of construction experience in both commercial and residential markets. While primarily focused on the Houston, and more specifically the North Houston market, our partners have years of experience in both development and construction in national markets including DFW, Atlanta, Phoenix and North Carolina.

With strong and long-standing relationships with financial institutions, primarily through construction financing agreements, FLS and its partners have access to funding from well-established banks.

Our team is excited to continue building in the City of Tomball and appreciate your assisted e orts serving our fellow locals.

Sincerest Regards,

Kyle Friedman Development Coordinator

Enclosures:

- Exhibit A: PID Petition
- Exhibit B: City of Tomball PID Application
- Exhibit C: Graylou Grove Planned Development Application
- Exhibit D: Project Expenses
- Exhibit E: Financial Study relating to PID creation
- Exhibit F: Draft Development Agreement

PETITION FOR THE CREATION OF A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT WITHIN THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS

This petition ("Petition") is submitted and filed with the City Secretary of the City of Tomball, Texas ("City"), by FLS Development, LLC., a Texas Limited Liability Corporation (the "Petitioner"), the owner of the approximately 43.149 acres described in Exhibit "A" ("Property") located within the proposed boundaries of the District, as hereinafter defined. Acting pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 372, Texas Local Government Code, as amended (the "Act"), the Petitioner requests that the City create a public improvement district (the "District"), encompassing the Property. The Property is located in part within the extraterritorial jurisdiction ("ETJ") of the City, and in part within the corporate limits of the City. The remainder is not within the corporate limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction of any other city, town, or village. In support of this Petition, the Petitioner would present the following:

Section 1. General Nature of the Authorized Improvements. The general nature of the proposed public improvements (collectively, the "Authorized Improvements") may include: (i) design, construction and other allowed costs related to street and roadway improvements, including related sidewalks, drainage, utility relocation, signalization, landscaping, lighting, signage, off-street parking, and right-of-way; (ii) design, construction and other allowed costs related to improvement of parks and open space, together with any ancillary structures, features, or amenities such as trails, playgrounds, walkways, lighting, and any similar items located therein; (iii) design, construction, and other allowed costs related to sidewalks and landscaping and hardscaping, fountains, lighting, and signage; (iv) design, construction, and other allowed costs related to gas, water, wastewater, and drainage (including detention) improvements and facilities; (v) design, construction, and other allowed costs related to projects similar to those listed in subsections (i) - (iv) above authorized by the Act, including similar off-site projects that provide a benefit to the property within the District; (vi) special supplemental services for improvement and promotion of the district; (vii) payment of costs associated with operating and maintaining the public improvements listed in subparagraphs (i) - (v) above; and (viii) payment of costs associated with developing and financing the public improvements listed in subparagraphs (ii) - (v) above, and costs of establishing, administering, and

PID Petition 018354.000001\4854-7869-6327.v1

operating the District. These Authorized Improvements shall promote the interests of the City and confer a special benefit upon the Property.

Section 2. Estimated Cost of the Authorized Improvements. The estimated cost to design, acquire, and construct the Authorized Improvements, together with bond issuance costs, eligible legal and financial fees, eligible credit enhancement costs, and eligible costs incurred in the establishment administration and operation of the District, is \$8,000,000.00. The City will pay none of the costs of the proposed improvements from funds other than such assessments. The remaining costs of the proposed improvements will be paid from sources other than the City or assessments of property owners.

Section 3. Boundaries of the Proposed District. The District is proposed to include the Property.

Section 4. Proposed Method of Assessment. The City shall levy assessments on each parcel within the District in a manner that results in imposing equal shares of the costs on property similarly benefited. All assessments may be paid in full at any time (including interest and principal), and certain assessments may be paid in annual installments (including interest and principal). If an assessment is allowed to be paid in installments, then the installments must be paid in amounts necessary to meet annual costs for those Authorized Improvements financed by the assessment, and must continue for a period necessary to retire the indebtedness of those Authorized Improvements (including interest).

Section 5. Proposed Apportionment of Costs between the District and the City. The City will not be obligated to provide any funds to finance the Authorized Improvements, other than from assessments levied on the District and possible tax increment reinvestment zone revenue. The Petitioner may also pay certain costs of the improvements from other funds available to the Petitioner.

Section 6. Management of the District. The Petitioner proposes that the District be managed by the City, with the assistance of a consultant, who shall, from time to time, advise the City regarding certain operations of the District.

Section 7. The Petitioner Requests Establishment of the District. The person(s) signing this Petition request(s) the establishment of the District, is duly authorized, and has the corporate authority to execute and deliver the Petition.

Section 8. Advisory Board. The Petitioner proposes that the District be established and managed without the creation of an advisory board. If an advisory board is created, the Petitioner requests that a representative of the Petitioner be appointed to the advisory board.

Section 9. I andowner(s). This Petition has been signed by (1) the owners of taxable real property representing more than 50 percent of the appraised value of taxable real property liable for assessment under the proposal, as determined by the current roll of the appraisal district in which the property is located; and (2) record owners of real property liable for assessment under the proposal who: (A) constitute more than 50 percent of all record owners of property that is liable for assessment under the proposal; or (B) own taxable real property that constitutes more than 50 percent of the area of all taxable real property that is liable for assessment under the proposal.

This Petition is hereby filed with the City Secretary of the City, or other officer performing the functions of the municipal secretary, in support of the creation of the District by the City Council of the City as herein provided. The undersigned request that the City Council of the City call a public hearing on the advisability of the Authorized Improvements, give notice thereof as provided by law and grant all matters requested in this Petition and grant such other relief, in law or in equity, to which Petitioner may show itself to be entitled.

RESPECTF	FULLY SUBMITTED, on this the 15th day of May	, 2025.
	PETITIONER	
	FLS Development, LLC	
	By: Name: Shawn Speer Title: Manager	
	By: Name: Shona Speer Title: Manager	
STATE OF TEXAS	§ §	
This instrum Shawn S Liability Company, o	ment was acknowledged before me on May 15th on behalf of said company.	, 2025, by Texas Limited
	JEREMY MICHAEL LIARDON Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 05-29-2028 Notary ID 128392559 Notary Public, State of Texas	

EXHIBIT A

Metes and Bounds Description

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

43.149 acres of land situated in the Jesse Pruitt Survey, Abstract Number 629, Harris County, Texas, being that certain called 31.994 acres of land described in deed recorded in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas, under County Clerk's File Number RP-2023-170674, a portion of that certain called 17.307 acres of land described in deed recorded in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas, under County Clerk's File Number RP-2023-171232, a portion of that certain Reserve "A" and Lot 1 of Brandt Holdings, a subdivision as shown on map or plat recorded under Film Code Number 679589 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas, a portion of those certain Lots 489, 490, 495, 496, 497 and 498 of Tomball Townsite, a subdivision as shown on map or plat recorded under Volume 2, Page 65 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas and those certain Lots 491, 492, 493 and 494 of said Tomball Townsite, said 43.149 acres of land being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a 5/8 inch iron rod with cap found in the Southerly line of that certain Restricted Reserve "J" of The Estates at Willow Creek, a subdivision as shown on map or plat recorded under Film Code Number 540246 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas, for the Northeasterly corner of that certain called 2.3291 acres of land described in deed recorded in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas, under County Clerk's File Number RP-2016-558665 and the most Northerly Northwest corner of said 17.307 acre tract;

Thence, N 87°49'35" E, along the Southerly line of said Restricted Reserve "J" of The Estates at Willow Creek, the Southerly line of that certain called 11.98 acres of land described in deed recorded in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas, under County Clerk's File Number U517222 and the Southerly line of that certain Restricted Reserve "A" of Willow Creek Pet Ranch of Tomball, a subdivision as shown on map or plat recorded under Film Code Number 683259 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas, a distance of 2,003.38 feet to the Northwesterly corner of that certain called 0.5045 of one acre of land described in deed recorded in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas, under County Clerk's File Number V343704;

Thence, S 03°07'21" E, along the Westerly line of said 0.5045 acre tract, a distance of 232.39 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod found in the Northwesterly line of that certain Block 2 of Country Club Greens Section Two Replat, a subdivision as shown on map or plat recorded under Film Code Number 548068 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas, for the Southwesterly corner of said 0.5045 acre tract;

Thence, S 42°56′22″ W, along the Northwesterly line of said Block 2 of Country Club Greens Section Two-Replat, the Northwesterly line of that certain Block 1 of said Country Club Greens Section Two-Replat, the Northwesterly line of that certain Block 2 of Country Club Greens Partial Replat-Phase Two, a subdivision a shown on map or plat recorded under Film Code Number 540231 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas and the Northwesterly line of that certain Block 2 of Country Club Greens Partial Replat, a subdivision as shown on map or plat recorded under Film Code Number 519225 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas, a distance of 1,846.30 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod found for the Southeasterly corner of that certain called 5.3977 acres of land described in deed recorded in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas, under County Clerk's File Number P792577 and the most Southerly corner of said 31.994 acre tract;

Thence, N 13°37'50" W, along the Easterly line of said 5.3977 acre tract and the Easterly line of that certain called 5.5000 acres of land described in deed recorded in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas, under County Clerk's File Number P964270, a distance of 558.86 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod found for the Northeasterly corner of said 5.5000 acre tract and the Southeasterly corner of said 17.307 acre tract;

Thence, S 56°48'54" W, along the Northerly line of said 5.5000 acre tract and the Northerly line of that certain called 1.000 acre of land described in deed recorded in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas, under County Clerk's File Number X517792, a distance of 423.87 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod with cap found for the Southeasterly corner of that certain Lot 1 of Huffsmith Kohrville Food Court, a subdivision as shown on map or plat recorded under Film Code Number 701507 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas;

Thence, N 11°23'19" W, along the Easterly line of said Lot 1 of Huffsmith Kohrville Food Court, a distance of 290.49 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod with cap found for the Northeasterly corner of said Lot 1 of Huffsmith Kohrville Food Court and an interior corner of said 17.307 acre tract;

Thence, N 14°21'35" W, severing said 17.307 acre tract, a distance of 261.11 feet to a point for corner;

Thence, S 60°51'41" W, a distance of 38.37 feet to an angle point;

Thence, S 65°38'25" W, a distance of 46.09 feet to a point of curvature to the right;

Thence, in a Southwesterly direction, with said curve to the right, having a central angle of 04°19'22", a radius of 1200.00 feet, an arc length of 90.53 feet, a chord bearing of S 67°48'06" W and a chord distance of 90.51 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence, S 69°57'46" W, a distance of 219.80 feet to a point for corner;

Thence, S 24°51'39" W, a distance of 28.07 feet to the proposed Northeasterly right-of-way line of Hufsmith Kohrville Road;

Thence, N 20°18'43" W, along the proposed Northeasterly right-of-way line of Hufsmith Kohrville Road, a distance of 139.94 feet to a point for corner;

Thence, S 65°08'21" E, a distance of 28.42 feet to a point for corner;

Thence, N 69°57'46" E, a distance of 220.16 feet to a point of curvature to the left;

Thence, in a Northeasterly direction, with said curve to the left, having a central angle of 04°19'22", a radius of 1100.00 feet, an arc length of 82.99 feet, a chord bearing of N 67°48'06" E and a chord distance of 82.97 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence, N 65°38'25" E, a distance of 46.09 feet to an angle point;

Thence, N 70°25'08" E, a distance of 54.69 feet to a point for corner;

Thence, N 14°21'35" W, a distance of 293.28 feet to a point for corner;

Thence, N 70°47'20" W, a distance of 43.49 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod with cap found for the Southeasterly corner of said 2.3291 acre tract and an interior corner of said 17.307 acre tract;

Thence, N 02°23'19" W, along the Easterly line of said 2.3291 acre tract, a distance of 269.92 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 43.149 acres of land.

BEARING ORIENT ATION BASED ON TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATE GRID SYSTEM OF 1983, DERIVED FROM CORS SITE RODS.